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An average of 48% of the adult (15 years and older) population of
Hong Kong participated in at least one sporting activity during the
year 20011 (see Exhibit 2). The estimated number of adult participants
was some 2.72 million, a substantial increase of 28%, or about
600,000 persons, since 1996 (see Exhibit 3).

This increase was due to concurrent rises in participation rates and
population size. The participation rates of all demographic groups
increased to one degree or other. The groups showing the greatest
increases were the older age brackets, those with higher incomes,

and those with no or low levels of education.

The participation rate increased from a level of 44% in 2000, after
having declined for two consecutive years. Factoring in a 1%
population growth rate, we estimate that the sporting population
increased by 9% since our 2000 survey. This year-on-year increase
was most pronounced among the elderly, the uneducated, and those

employed as clerical, service, and production workers.

The overall increases were tempered, however, by decreases in
participation among professionals, people aged 55 to 64, and those in

the higher income brackets.

The likely reasons for these trends, as well as for others noted in
subsequent sections of this report, are discussed in the Conclusions

section.

PR F AR RS R T E R E AR 2 TR
1 The 2001 survey comprised the 12 months from March 2001 to February 2002, inclusive.
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Exhibit 2 Sports Participation Rates 1996-2001
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Exhibit 3 Estimated Adult Sports Population 1996-2001
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Demographic Profiles

N
PRI Gender
BUHE_ZF-FHEHNBEESHEE Men’s rate of participation (53%) was significantly higher than that
(53%) HIZA L PE (43%) B > HE L of women (43%) in 2001, with males being more active than females
T A A Y 2 B b A PR TR R (R 2 throughout the year (see Exhibit 4).
) -

The gap between male and female participation widened over the
W2 BLR Y 2 RIE— UL EEEE six-year survey period from a low of 4 percentage points in 1997 to
oy B IREE R 2 =R T 10 in 2001.

I3 e

On the other hand, when factoring in the relative increases in the
F—HH > E—IUNANFERE TR female population since 1996, it appears that the increase in the
il > EEEA B — LIS ERR AN T Y number of females participating in sport (29%) was somewhat
AHEFIENE - Lot 2 BB FHIE (29%) greater than that of males (26%).
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Exhibit 4 Sports Participation Rates by Gender 1996-2001
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Age

Between 1996 and 2001, age and physical activity levels tended to
have a negative correlation, meaning that as people became older,
they became progressively less active. In 2001, adults aged 15-24
had the highest level of participation (65%), while those aged 55-64
had the lowest (31%) (see Exhibit 5).

The exception to this correlation involved people aged 65 and above,
whose participation level of 49% made them slightly more active
than the adult population average (48%). This group experienced an

estimated increase of 80% in the number of participants since 1996.

The group that experienced the most significant multiyear growth,
however, was the 45-54 age group, whose number of participants
doubled during the six-year survey period, growing from 188,000 to
376,000.

All age groups experienced some degree of growth in the number
of sports participants between 1996 and 2001. The least amount of
growth (4%) occurred among the most active group (15-24 year
olds). The next lowest (11%) involved the least active group (55-64
year olds). In fact, the latter group, whose participation rate in 2001
was only 31%, experienced decline for four consecutive years and
was the only age group not to experience growth between 2000
and 2001.

E— AL AF i3 i 2 B

Exhibit 5 Sports Participation Rates by Age 1996-2001
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Education Attainment

Between 1996 and 2001, education attainment consistently had a
positive relationship with rates of sports participation. Generally
speaking, rates became progressively higher as the levels of
education increased. The only exception was the grouping with no
education, which tended to participate at about the same level as

those with a lower secondary education (see Exhibit 6).

The 2001 data was very much in line with this general pattern. Those
with a post-secondary education and above had the highest
participation rate (66%), while those with solely a primary-level
education were the least active (28%). Those with no education
had a slightly higher level of participation than those with a lower

secondary education, at 42% and 39%, respectively.

Conversely, an analysis of multiyear trends shows a negative

correlation between growth in participation rates and education

(201% F1 4 )

s KRB EREEM AL

levels. The largest increase in participation rates occurred among

those with no education (20 percentage points), and the smallest

RIS A5 5/ DB FHIE (A8 A 20 B increase was registered by those with a post-secondary education
and above (3 percentage points).
TRBRAR B R 45 RS IR
WG o KRZHE N L2 HEZHRG The shifts between 2000 and 2001 were very much in line with these

B A Ei"'% AR E 58D
AL E B A5 AR ) THIR (R

DL R
ﬁl_ﬁﬁ\ﬁ!ﬂﬁ)

[N

» RELE trends. Rates of participation increased among all education groups.
Those having no education registered the largest year-on-year growth
(6 percentage points), and those with a post secondary education and

above registered the second smallest (2 percentage points).

T NMANE ZEF LTI F I 72

Exhibit 6 Sports Participation Rates by Education Attainment 1996-2001
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Occupation

Participation levels as a function of occupation have also been quite
consistent in recent years. Students and professionals tended to
be the most active, while housewives and production workers were

the least active in sport.

In 2001, some 70% of students and 60% of professionals were
sports participants. In comparison, significantly fewer housewives
(37%) and production workers (33%) were active. Meanwhile, 45%
of clerical/service workers, and 47% of “ others” (mostly retired or

unemployed) participated in sport (see Exhibit 7).

Over the six-year survey period, all occupation groupings experienced
growth in participation levels. The “ others” group led the field with
growth of 17 percentage points. Professionals, housewives, and
clerical/service workers registered growth of 8 to 9 percentage
points. Students and production workers registered growth of

around 5 percentage points.

Among the various occupation groups, the only group that did not
experience growth in participation levels between 2000 and 2001
was the professional category. Its 5-percentage point decline was
in contrast to healthy growth figures of around 6 to 7 percentage
points among clerical/service and production workers and those in

the "others" category.

—AE SIS 0 2

Exhibit 7 Sports Participation Rates by Occupation 1996-2001
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Income

As with education, income levels also consistently had a positive
relationship with sports participation rates during the six-year survey
period. Rates became progressively higher as the levels of income
increased, with one exception - the $5,000 and below category,
which maintained moderate levels of participation. Moreover, those
with monthly incomes of $5,000 and below and those with more
than $30,000 had the highest growth in participation rates since
1996, of 17 and 27 percentage points, respectively (see Exhibit 8).

As in the previous five years, the participation rates in 2001 increased
with monthly personal income levels from $5,001 upwards. The
income group earning more than $30,000 was the most active in
sport (67%), while respondents with personal incomes of $5,001-
$10,000 were the least active (36%).

Although all income groups experienced growth in participation since
1996, the two highest income groups, comprising people with
monthly incomes of over $20,000, experienced declines in

participation of 2 to 4 percentage points between 2000 and 2001.

E—AEJEFANIN A B 0 B 2 5

Exhibit 8 Sports Participatlon Rates by Personal Income 1996-2001
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Area of Residence

In 2001, adults living on Hong Kong Island had the highest
participation rate (52%), followed by those living in the New
Territories (48%) and Kowloon (46%). Hong Kong Island had the
highest participation level every year during the six-year survey period
(see Exhibit 9).

On the other hand, the gap in the participation rates between Hong
Kong Island and the New Territories narrowed somewhat, due to
the latter’s increase of 10 percentage points during the same period.
In comparison, the participation rate for Hong Kong Island and

Kowloon increased 8 and 5 percentage points, respectively.

[RIL  — AN R AR T [ % 77 1 8 2 %
Exhibit 9 Sports Participation Rates by Area of Residence 1996-2001
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Between 1996 and 2000, swimming, badminton, and basketball
were the three most popular sports among adult participants in Hong
Kong. In 2001, swimming, badminton, and jogging were the most
popular. Both jogging and hiking were more popular in 2001 than in

any previous year relative to other sports (see Exhibit 10).

Swimming, which ranked first in both 1999 and 2000, was again
the most popular sport in 2001. In 2001, the average participation
rate for swimming was 8%, representing a sporting population of
close to 0.48 million persons. Badminton was the second most
popular for the third straight year. In 2001, its average participation
rate was 6%, representing a sporting population of slightly over a
third of a million. Jogging replaced basketball as the third most

popular with 5% of the sporting population, or 0.30 million persons,

jogging.

The 2001 survey showed that basketball ranked fourth, with some
5% of the sporting population, or 0.29 million persons, playing the
sport. Soccer, hiking, walking and exercise® ranked fifth to eighth,
respectively. The average participation rates for these sports ranged
from 3% to 4%, indicating that the number of people playing these
sports ranged from 0.19 to 0.23 million. Meanwhile, weight training
and wushu had 3% and 2% participation rates and sporting

populations of 0.15 and 0.12 million, respectively.

Note: Within this study, exercise, when it appears in Italics, refers to the equivalent of callisthenics.
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Exhibit 10 Sports That Adults Participated in Most In 2001

BEHE PE2
Sports Ranking
liEvk Swimming 1

£ Bk Badminton 2
4% Jogging 3

# 1k Basketball 4
JE¥K Soccer 5

7 /& Hiking 6
&% Walking 7
Fik 1 Exercise 8

fe& & Weight training 9
BT Wushu 10

¥ H Cycling 11
#¥k Tennis 12

e 3k Table tennis 13
EEEK Squash 14
PEER Volleyball 15

I RER Golf 16
5 Gymnastics 17

#£ % Dancing 18

H & Athletics 19
HER Snooker/Billiards 20
{5 8% Aerobics 20
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Base: All respondents aged 15 and above
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Sport tends to be seasonal, and participation in sport thus tends to
fluctuate depending upon the season of the year. Yearly participation
rates, which average the rates for each of the four quarters, reflect the
overall popularity of each sport in the respective year. However, they do

not accurately reflect the popularity of seasonal sports.

A review of sports participation in 2001 by each sport’s most popular
quarter shows that swimming was significantly more popular than
any other sport, with some 18% of the sporting population swimming
during the second quarter. The next most popular sports were
jogging and walking, both of which registered rates of participation
of about 7%. Like swimming, they were most popular in the second

quarter, that is, during the summer (see Exhibit 11).
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Exhibit 11 Participation Rates in the Most Popular Quarter in 2001
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Quarter Participation Rate (%) (in thousands)
2nd 18.0 1,019
2nd 7.2 408
2nd 7.0 396
1st 6.7 379
4th 6.6 374
4th 5.6 317
2nd 5.6 317
4th 4.3 243
4th 3.8 215
2nd 3.7 209

In 2001, preferences for sport types among male and female
participants were more similar than in any previous survey year.
For the first time, swimming was the most popular sport among
both men and women, while jogging, hiking, and cycling all had
identical rankings relative to other sports. On the other hand,
significant differences in preferences remained. As in past years,
basketball and soccer were significantly more popular among men,
while exercise was significantly more popular among women (see
Exhibit 12).

In 2001, basketball was the most popular sport among teenagers
and young adults aged 15-24, especially students. On the other
hand, less vigorous activities such as walking, exercise, and wushu
were more popular among those over 54 years old. In the intervening
age groups, swimming, badminton, and jogging tended to be the
sporting activities of choice, reflecting the preferences of the overall

population.

Swimming was the most popular sport among all monthly personal

income groups except the lowest ($5,000 and below), for which
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basketball was the most popular. While soccer and tennis were the
second most popular sport among those with incomes of $10,001-
$15,000 and over $30,000, respectively, badminton and jogging were

highly popular among all income groups.

In terms of educational attainment, those with a secondary education
and those with a post-secondary education and above had fairly
similar sporting preferences. Meanwhile, people with no education
or solely a primary education had participation patterns that mirrored

those of the older age groups.

Professionals and clerical/service workers also tended to follow
patterns of participation similar to the overall population, favouring
swimming, badminton, and jogging. Production workers preferred

swimming and jogging but were less likely to play badminton.

Housewives inclined to engage in swimming, badminton, walking
and exercise. Meanwhile, the "others" occupation group, which
mostly comprised the retired, had patterns similar to those people

with no schooling and those aged 65 and above (see Exhibit 13).
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Exhibit 12 Top Ten Sports for Men and Women in 2001

4 FHH Sports
JiEik Swimming

@ Pk Basketball
JEEk Soccer
%% M Jogging
1EEk Badminton
& 2 Hiking

124 Walking

fd & Weight training
¥ H# Cycling

443k Tennis
LR Exercise
HAMT Wushu
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Base: All respective respondents aged 15 and above
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Exhibit 13 Sports Participation by Socioeconomic Groups in 2001

L% Participation Rates %

Fan g Y| vk PEER LM Rk ORIk EE B FiEs #5 Rl
Socioeconomic Groups SWM BAD JOG BBL SOC HIK WLK EXE WTR WUS
T Age

15-24 12 10 7 20 10 2 0 1 3 1
25-34 10 9 5 4 5 2 1 2 4 0
35-44 10 7 6 2 4 4 2 3 3 1
45-54 6 3 6 2 1 5 1 3 2 3
55-64 2 4 0 1 4 4 6 1 6
65 XDl I© & above 4 0 3 0 0 5 17 10 1 8
£ H A Monthly Income

$5,000 AT & below 6 4 7 3 4 6 5 1 4
$5,001 - $10,000 4 4 3 2 3 0 2 2 1
$10,001 - $15,000 6 4 4 7 2 1 2 5 0
$15,001 - $20,000 13 9 8 5 6 2 0 3 6 1
$20,001 - $30,000 12 12 10 6 7 4 1 1 7 2
$30,001 KDL I & above 14 9 9 3 4 4 3 1 4 1
ZUH % Education

%% F No education 2 0 3 0 0 5 13 9 1 7
/NEFERE Primary 1 3 0 1 3 6 5 1 4
¥ Lower Secondary 8 4 5 4 3 3 3 4 1 1
= R Upper Secondary 10 8 6 6 5 3 1 2 3 1
FREE Matriculation 11 10 6 13 7 5 3 3 2 1
KEHFEE KL L Post Secondary 11 9 8 7 6 4 2 2 6 3
& above

% Occupation

#H¥ N+ Professionals 11 10 7 7 3 2 2 5 1
SCHk 1 BB Clerical / Service 10 7 6 3 1 2 4 0
BZ4H Production 6 5 2 5 4 1 2 1 1
E4: Students 11 12 8 25 10 2 0 1 2 1
K& £ lI7 Housewives 4 4 5 5 1 2
HAth Others 5 1 4 1 1 5 12 8 1 8

HERL TIN5 L L B 18 7 2 7

Base: All respective respondents aged 15 and above
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Quarterly Variances
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Z= In 2001, the participation rate during the second quarter (56%) was
RS & (56%) » HIRAHINE the highest, followed by the fourth quarter (50%), the first quarter

(50%) M55 —2= (45%) > KRS =

(41%) - BE FE N E2HERE
A%@E%aﬁﬁwﬁﬁﬁ{u% GEZMEET
o) o

(45%), and the third quarter (41%). The relatively high participation
levels in the second quarter are consistent with the patterns in most

of the past surveys (see Exhibit 14).

As in 1999 and 2000, the quarterly variation in the participation rate for
—UEER WA > B2 EE TS
PEAERI VAR o I = FF—4F - 5
ﬁm*?ﬁ//\iﬁﬁ%%'llz%lmﬁlﬁ Zig
7 2 Ve HI2E 16418 7 0 8

)@

males in 2001 was less than that of females. For males, the difference
between the lowest and highest quarterly participation rates is 13

percentage points while that for females is 16.

The quarters used in this survey are as follows:

S A ORI ST
WF CEE A CEE

First quarter:  March 2001 - May 2001
Second quarter: June 2001 - August 2001

19

iR Third quarter:  September 2001 - November 2001
A AR R AR Fourth quarter: December 2001 - February 2002
;|
BT CRE AR AL
+—A
BNFE —EFFEH AR TEFET
FH

[P R AR AR #5309 3 B2
Exhibit 14 Quarterly Sports Participation Rates by Gender in 2001

60

Q
55 /O

(©)

50

45

ZHE (%)
Participation Rates (%)

40 O = Male

© Z Female
#— 1st %= 2nd %= 3rd %M 4th @B Total
Z[E Quarter

M//
AN

35

FERL - BRI 1558 2 LU R 2 i

Base: All respective respondents aged 15 and above
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Frequency

BN 2B E TEEREIL R
[l/NEL o FE “FF—AFRE > ASZRRITL R
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12% V- ¥4 M= S R UCOES) » HR
69%I1 2 L Al — (il H 2Bl — R £ A
MDA YCES) GE2 B R 1) o

MR R A A 2 BB s 8
T B S A 4R T IR M o 22 B Y T
H o HKAHEE - S0 WA - B
L o (BRI B L Bl =THE B D
2 BEER TN -

The frequency of sports participation remained relatively constant
in Hong Kong over the six-year survey period. In 2001, among those
who participated in at least one sports activity in the four weeks
prior to the survey, about 19% played sport almost every day, and
12% participated in sport 3-5 times per week. Some 69% of the
participants took part in sport less than three times per week (see
Exhibit 15).

Walking, wushu, and exercise were the most frequently practised
activities, based on the estimated average number of times people
engaged in sport per month. Athletics, jogging, hiking, cycling, and
gymnastics were the other most frequently practised activities, but

with significantly lower frequency levels (see Exhibit 16).

[E A+ —FEEAEEMAME SR
Exhibit 15 Frequency of Participation by Adults in 2001

B Almost daily

3-5/% /1A times/week
12%

1-2)% /8 times/week
353

1-3% /B times/month
343

“III“.IIn.

LY 155 B LA 2R A N9 B H B RS2 5 B U A IR 2 B i R H BE 09 58 o
Base: A multiple of the total number of respondents aged 15 and above who engaged in at least one
sporting activity in the four weeks prior to the survey and the number of sporting activities they

engaged in.
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YH% Frequency (%)
/ /\U\ﬁ

[E AN ZEFEEFEAFES AR H IR
Exhibit 16 Sports Participated in by Frequency in 2001
(EA=RENE
2V
Sports tir%gs(;\rr{oath
JiFik Swimming 43
JEER Badminton 48
83 Jogging 31
7k Basketball 44
JEER Soccer 45
/& Hiking 47
124 Walking 11
M5 Exercise 12
i & Weight training 26
AT Wushu 6
#H Cycling 43
¥k Tennis 37
fE LBk Table tennis 42
EEEK Squash 57
PEEK Volleyball 43
= RER Golf 42
f % Gymnastics 32
#£I Dancing 21
A8 Athletics 32
3k Snooker/Billiards 60
& &+ #% Aerobics 25

1-2%k /A 35 /M  EAZEK  Estimated Average
times/week  times/week Almost daily times/month
38 11 9 7
41 9 2 5
34 16 19 10

39 11 6

38 13 5 7
20 13 20 9
18 6 66 19
21 22 46 17
50 15 9 8
25 12 58 19
26 10 21 9
50 11 2 6
46 8 4 6
41 3 0 4
40 14 3 6
43 11 4 6
34 21 13 9
50 24 5 9
31 18 18 10
30 8 2 5
44 29 3 9

FEBE P SR Y A 2 SR B B R H 191558 5L L 2R A o
Base: All respondents aged 15 and above who took part in the respective activity in the 4 weeks prior to the survey

Duratlon

FEFGE W /NAE > 28
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RO —EHEE IR
2 (54%) TR
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Duration of activity in sport also remained fairly stable over the six-
year survey period. In 2001, among those who participated in at
least one sporting activity in the four weeks prior to the survey,
more than half (54%) spent over an hour in an average sporting
session, similar to the previous year. Slightly over a quarter (28%)
spent between about half an hour and an hour, on average, and

18% spent half an hour or less (see Exhibit 17).

Most participants (ranging from 71% to 80%b) in golf, soccer, hiking,
basketball, volleyball, and snooker spent over an hour in a typical
session, while 63% of those who engaged in exercise spent less
than half an hour on average per session. Other sports with relatively

low levels of duration were jogging, gymnastics, wushu, and cycling,

HAE N9 25 4 ADULT FINDINGS
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B (1 I5p [H] D R 2 NEE o S5 4b > TERR D with some 23-35% of their participants engaging in these activities
1 e Rl R B 2 g - 23 for less than half an hour (see Exhibit 18).
% 359637 R YO B 1 IRE IR D12/

I GE2 B E L1V -
E# 1L ZFFE—FREEAM G S
Exhibit 17 Duration of Participation of Adults in 2001

<1578 minutes
3%

15-302#2 minutes
15%

>1/NEF hour
54%

31-607 8 minutes
28%

LR 1B LA 2 A 19 B H B RS2 5 B I 2 A IR 2 SR R H B E B9 15 o
Base: A multiple of the total number of respondents aged 15 and above who engaged in at least one sporting
activity in the four weeks prior to the survey and the number of sporting activities they engaged in.

B+ ZFFE—AEE A EIE H N
Exhibit 18 Sports Participated in by Duration in 2001

BrEA i Duration (%)

Sports <15/r%# mins  15-30 /7% mins  31-60 434% mins >1 /MR hour
ik Swimming 1 10 26 63
BBk Badminton 1 7 37 56
#0# Jogging 4 31 33 32
3k Basketball 1 6 18 74
JEER Soccer 0 6 18 76
/& Hiking 0 9 16 75
18 Walking 4 18 44 34
FHR 8 Exercise 20 43 22 16
& & Weight training 4 13 29 55
=T Wushu 4 19 39 39
¥ H Cycling 1 21 15 63
#ER Tennis 1 5 35 59
= B3R Table tennis 1 12 34 54
BEPR Squash 0 10 44 46
PEEk Volleyball 0 4 25 71
/T KBk Golf 0 9 11 80
B Gymnastics 0 30 36 33
¥ Dancing 2 10 25 62
H& Athletics 0 18 36 47
HER Snooker/Billiards 0 7 22 71
{5 %% Aerobics 3 6 64 27

FER - AT TE R TV A R 2 SR A B R H A9 1558 5 LA L 2R A o
Base: All respondents aged 15 and above who took part in the respective activity in the 4 weeks prior to the survey



KA

Companions

— LR IR > 2B E 2 8 B
T2 (43%) B A MUES) (31%) - R
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As in past surveys, participants mostly engaged in sports activities
either with friends (43%) or alone (31%). Some 7% played with
their children and another 7% with their schoolmates (see Exhibit
19).

EIF AT AT - —FE A
Exhibit 19 Companions for Sports Participation 2001

50%

40%

30%

Friends Alone

43
31
20%
10% 7 7
5 4
2
o H B m = - -
BR =[] FI 5L il BES

2 f REBBIR R Hity
Children  Schoolmates Other Colleagues Siblings Parents Others
relatives

TR TIN5 5 L L AR B2 S
Base: All participants aged 15 and above

15 1A 9 Bt

Facilities Used

TE_RE—AFE > RIS HE
(59%0) {5 JFH 4 N AL S5 Bk T Y8
Bt > 16% 220 AN & - 9%
IRIE R > 6901 R A SRR F
TR > 3% FIPEEFEAE S AMOE B) (55
ZHMEFE 1) -

e AN I % > —Ju
JUANHERL0% EFHE R E—FH
16% - M s A B2 Akt ) B el 790 T 2%
F3% » A e 7N A ) A it 14 ol PR AR
HMERARKEL -

In 2001, the majority of the participants (59%) played sport in facilities
managed by the Leisure and Cultural Services Department, 16%
used the facilities at private clubs, 9% exercised at home, 6% used
facilities managed by the Agricultural, Fisheries and Conservation

Department, and 3% exercised at school (see Exhibit 20).

The percentage of people using private clubs progressively increased
from 10% in 1996 to 16% in 2001, and the use of school facilities
declined from 7% to 3%, while the relative usage patterns of other

facilities remained fairly constant over the six-year survey period.

JEAEA R 2545 R ADULT FINDINGS
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Exhibit 20 Facilities Used by Participants in 1996-2001

it % P Facilities Managed by:

JR4E K AL 85 & LCSD*

FL €& Fr Private Clubs

f£5F Home

MR B ARG E AFCD**

1% Schools

#1 I € % Community Halls
HEE#E Voluntary Organisations
/3 Company

*Leisure and Cultural Services Department

**Agriculture, Fisheries and Conservation Department

Y - P 1558 2 LL_E B8 2 i 2

Base: All respondents aged 15 and above

1996 (%) 1997 (%) 1998 (%) 1999 (%) 2000 (%) 2001 (%)

64 55 56 62 62 59
10 10 10 14 15 16
7 13 13 7 7 9
4 8 5 5 5 6
7 5 7 3 4 3
2 1 1 2 1 2
3 1 1 3 2 1
1 1 1 1 1 1

B @) 2 H OB O/ S 8 8 = MOTIVATIONAL FACTORS

A2 B JE ]
Reasons for Non-Participation

fE TR WHS BB ENZ
H FR A AN 2 BRIV R [ IR
H11(61%) » HKJZE [ LAE](22%) i [ 4%
BLHR ] (12%) > 53 A 8% Il /s S 5Lk B
Bl GE2BIER —+—) -

1B B2 Wi Ll Sy 2 s A 2 B
AR - DA B o B a3 4 B 0
A E AR > HERR RN IEANFZ
] 7 70 S AR TR E

In 2001, the main reasons that non-participants gave for not engaging
in sport were ‘lack of time’ (61%), ‘work’ (22%0), and ‘no interest in
sport’ (12%). Some 8% indicated that they did not participate due
to ‘poor health’ (see Exhibit 21).

While the main reasons for non-participation remained fairly constant
during the six-year period, progressively fewer respondents cited
domestic chores and study as reasons for non-participation and

progressively more respondents cited poor health.

[@H =t — —NIANFE ZEE—AF NS5
Exhibit 21  Reasons for Non-participation 1996-2001

JF Xl Reasons

IERFRE Lack of time

TAE Work

BB No interest in sport

EH#7 Poor health

Z % Domestic chores

fiE[7] ¥ No companion

iHE Study

#1351 K # Hard to book facilities
TEH A TS UL IR 2

Base: All non-participants aged 15 and above

1996 (%) 1997 (%) 1998 (%) 1999 (%) 2000 (%) 2001 (%)

64 69 65 61 58 61

24 19 20 23 21 22

11 12 13 12 10 12
6 4 5 7 8 8
7 6 5 5 5 3
2 2 2 2 2 2
3 2 1 2 1 1
1 1 1 1 1 1
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Future Inclination

FEARLE AT ol fpc T 5 1 T R H) 52 5
FH o EHARRGE IR 2 B TS
B o WIS N IR A AR

Of those respondents who had not participated in any sports
activities or who had stopped playing recently, half (50%o) indicated
the possibility of taking part in sport in the future. This figure

remained relatively constant over the six-year survey period.
S T B IRE TR R B 2 2 B B TS Y
ERA—ERRBE - FLBR > B n:ﬂi!ﬁz

76 88 G S AR 38l Y R A IR (RS

MEX =Tk =t+=) - ?ﬁﬁﬁ:éﬂ%‘
B EFEN—RABFEER 20 - 55—
T BRI E 2 EE E )
F0 g A A 7 5 7 o

Willingness for non-participants to participate in sport in the future
progressively decreased with age and increased with education (see
Exhibits 22 and 23). Older non-participants were more reluctant to
take up sport, while non-participants with higher educational levels

were more inclined to participate in sport in the future.

The sports activities that most non-participants would consider taking

TEHZHE G > MM R B 2

BB IR IR YUY B P EER (29%) ~ HiFUK

(27%) ~ FALH (11%) ~ #EBk (10%) KX
%2 (8%) (2B & — 1)

up were badminton (29%), swimming (27%), jogging (11%),
basketball (10%0), and hiking (8%6) (see Exhibit 24).

[ = A= R AR I R A 7]
Exhibit 22 Future Inclination by Age in 2001
80%

72
70%

60% =
50%
42
40% =
30%
20% =
0%

15-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65K A b
& above

P W ZERE Yes
R Age

YL PrAF 15 LAY 16 5] IF i 2

Base: All respective non-participants aged 15 and above

&=t = ZFEEAFERHBFER 0 RAE ]
Exhibit 23  Future Inclination by Education Attainment in 2001

80%

70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20% "
10% .
0%

EZHE NERE NPEE FAREE RERERMLE
No Education Primary Lower Secondary Upper Secondary Matriculation Post Secondary&

Aoove B EEE Yes
#AERE Education Attainment

FEB TIN5 5 AL i 81 R B 2 5

Base: All respective non-participants aged 15 and above
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Exhibit 24  Top 10 Sports Considered by Non-Participants in 2001

fRHHE

Sports

PExk Badminton
liE vk Swimming
4% Jogging
2k Basketball

% & Hiking

JEER Soccer

= Bk Table tennis
EEEk Squash

44ER Tennis

& & Weight training

HERE A58 50 LL_L A9 18 7 7 e B 2 B

Base: All respective non-participants aged 15 and above

P ) (1 G iR
Benefits of Sport

Rl e 2 HEEIE2 Y kL
HONHRGR L Al S (i R 1 3 T S e 2
R S ) B K i B T T R T A A
ﬂﬁ%éﬁoﬂzﬁﬁéﬁ’m%%%
HTE R O B A 4 > 7 —
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(39%) 114523 HI| 38/ B0 B m 444 56 i
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Exhibit 25  Benefits of Sport 1996-2001

% Benefits

ErH{#FE Good health
#4595 8 5 Good physical fitness
BF &5 Body flexibility

474% T/E/E 1 Release work pressure

4% Enjoyment

FEEL - JIATER 155 5 LL_E 19 18571 2 35
Base: All respondents aged 15 and above

% 8 NB (%)

Consideration Rate (%)

29
27

Most people, participants and non-participants alike, considered good
health and physical fitness to be the primary benefits of sport. People
also appeared to be increasingly aware of these benefits. In 2001,
78% of respondents thought that sports participation would
contribute to good health, compared to 72% in 1996. More than a
third (39%) cited good physical fitness as a benefit, compared to
only 28% in 1996. Interestingly, only 7% of respondents mentioned

enjoyment as a benefit, compared to 10% in 1996 (see Exhibit 25).

—FE

1996 (%) 1997 (%) 1998 (%) 1999 (%) 2000 (%) 2001 (%)

72 74 75 76 81 78

28 31 32 38 32 39

10 9 9 10 8 11
8

10 7 9 7 7 7
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Physical Fitness

TR 5352 5 T B A 7] 47 e K2 [ P
N PR > #1538 5 1 O Y B B SIR D e
it — & (53%) B 4 (33%) (s 2 4] i
TN o B > K114% 0 ZH
ERAHOWH B ESERE - E
TR AR R IR AR R AR

T RS AR DAY 1 RN LAt A 2 B
BB MR AR KBIMR - MR IE 2 B
H o WA Z T = AE A N2 B T
AN — A R B IRAFES o 1E
TR 2% MBHEERBAC
MRS REAR DL R AP EIEF 4T » FE S ELE
VERAA FEAE A I A 4 25% o

[E % =+ BEREAR D H F AL -
Exhibit 26

HEREAR I

Condition (%)
JEH 4 Excellent 5
K % Quite good 37
— % Average 48
KHZ% Quite poor 9
FEH 2= Very poor <1

FERE ;A AF I 15BEE L B9 18 7 52 5

Base: All respective respondents aged 15 and above

2 Ml Participants

SELF-ASSESSMENT

When the respondents were asked to assess their own physical
fitness levels compared with others of their age and sex, the vast
majority rated themselves as average (53%) or above (33%) (see
Exhibit 26). On the other hand, about 14% thought that their physical
fitness was quite poor or even very poor. These 2001 findings were

consistent with previous findings.

People’s assessment of their physical fithess was strongly related
to the extent of their sports participation. People who had
participated in sport in the three months prior to the survey generally
rated themselves much fitter than non-participants. In 2001, some
42% of participants considered their fitness level to be quite good

or excellent, compared to only 25% of non-participants.

ZEF AR

Self-assessment of Physical Fitness in 2001

JE 2 B34 Non-Participants #% Overall

(%) (%)
4 5
21 28
57 53
17 13
2 1
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Health Condition

#)—2F (529%) 1) 52 5 # (£ BLH At ] 4R 42
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AR DL 1 — M > 75 41 39%5R £y R 4T 5%
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(M EzR 1)
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R o MHGHIE 2B ¥R 2R = 1R
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Exhibit 27

R L
Health Condition
IE H 4f Excellent
K 4} Quite good
—JB Average
KHZZ Quite poor
I 2= Very poor
TEH A 1585 L E 19 18 5 275

Base: All respective respondents aged 15 and above

2 13 Participants

About half (52%0) of the respondents considered themselves to have
average health compared with people of their age and sex, while
39% of them felt that their health condition was quite good or
excellent. People’s assessment of their own fitness and health was

similar to previous years (see Exhibit 27).

As with physical fitness, people’s assessment of their own physical
health condition was strongly related to the extent of their sports
participation. People who had participated in sport in the three
months prior to the survey generally rated themselves much healthier
than non-participants. In 2001, some 47% of participants considered
their health condition to be quite good or excellent, compared to

only 31% of non-participants.

—HFE

Self-assessment of Health Condition in 2001

JE 22 Bi# Non-Participants  #4#{ Overall

(%) (%) (%)
5 4 5
42 27 34
47 57 52
6 12 9
<1 1 1
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SPENDING ON SPORT

In 2001, almost half (46%) of the respondents spent money on
sports-related goods or services in the 12 months prior to the survey,
with average annual spending of $3,393 per capita (see Exhibit 28).
Projecting these statistics over the Hong Kong population, we
estimate that some 2.6 million persons in Hong Kong spent money
on sports-related goods and services, with total expenditure
amounting to $8.8 billion (see Exhibits 29 and 30).

Sports expenditure increased 9%, or $0.7 billion, between 1996 and
2001, due to an 18% increase in spending per person, which offset
an 8% decline in the overall spending population. Despite increases
in overall sports spending over the six-year period, spending fell
23% since 1999, when estimates for total expenditure peaked at
$11.4 billion. This decline was due to a big drop (26%6) in spending
per capita, which was tempered by a 4% increase in the number of
persons spending during the same period. Between 2000 and 2001
alone, the average spending per capita decreased by $550 (from
$3,944 to $3,393). This resulted in a decrease in total spending on
sports goods and services, from $10.3 billion in 2000 to $8.8 billion
in 2001.

In general, as adults’ income and education levels progressively
increased, they were more inclined to spend on sport (see Exhibits
31 and 32). As they became older, they were progressively less
inclined to spend on sport (see Exhibit 33).

* 77% of adults with monthly incomes of $30,001 and above spent
on sport, compared to 36% for those with monthly incomes under
$5,001.

* 70% of people with a post-secondary education or above spent
on sport, compared to 9% of those with no education.

* 68% of persons aged 15-24 spent on sport, compared to only 8%
of those aged 65 and above (see Exhibit 33).
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In 2001, 45% of adults spent at most $100 per month on sport, and
another 20% spent $101-$250 per month (see Exhibit 34). The items
that most respondents spent money on were sports clothing (55%o),
followed by equipment (45%), membership (28%), and venue
charges (26%6). The percentage of persons spending on membership
fees experienced the most significant growth, progressively
increasing from 11% in 1996 to 28% in 2001 (see Exhibit 35).

&= FN —NNANEZFEE—AFFEANY G TR G
Exhibit 28  Adult Per Capita Annual Spending 1996-2001

5.0
45
4.0
35
3.0 288

25
2.0
1.5
1.0
05
0 6

R (USTEIE)
HKS$ in Thousands

4.57

3.94
3.57
337 I 339

1997 1998 1999 2000 2001

FE Year
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Exhibit 29  Total Adult Annual Spending 1996-2001

HE (B EB)
HKS$ in Billions
o N -~ (2] [e")

1996

10.01 10.26
| I I |

1997 1998 1999 2000 2001

FE Year

W P AF I 155 2 LA _E 65 0 B i T IR B L Y 52

Base: All respondents aged 15 and above who spent on sports goods or related services
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Exhibit 30  Estimated Adult Spending Population1996-2001
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Exhibit 31  Adult Spending on Sport by Personal Income in 2001

EBHSHBEAOBILL (%)
Percentage of Persons Spending (%)

HR

Base:
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Exhibit 32  Adult Spending on Sport by Education Attainment in 2001

EHSHBEAOBDLL (%)
Percentage of Persons Spending (%)

HEAL

Base:

80
72
70 66
60 57
50
42
40 36
30
20
10
$0-§5,000 $5,001- $10,001- $15,001- $20,001-
$10,000 $15,000 $20,000 $25,000
BABA
Monthly Income
JIF A 155 3 AL 19 18 ) 2 3 2

All respective respondents aged 15 and above

70 66
60
52
50
40 5
30
20
14
’ 9 .
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Exhibit 33  Adult Spending on Sport by Age in 2001
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Exhibit 34
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Exhibit 35  Spending on Sport by Category in 1996-2001
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